## CHAPTER CXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE UNEXPENDED PORTION OF THE GETTYSBURG BATTLEFIELD MEMORIAL ASSOCIA-TION FUND, AND DISPOSING OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of the sum of one thousand dollars, appropriated by an act entitled "An act to ap-Antietam associa propriate money to aid in preserving the battlefield of tion-balance of Gettysburg," the same being chapter one hundred and sted to the Getone of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, is fund. as now remains unexpended, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be drawn upon the order of the governor to be expended by the intictam association, but only in such way as the governor of this state shall consent to and approve.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from Act takes effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXXXIX.

AN ACT FOR AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OF A MONUMENT TO THE MEMORY OF THE OF. FICERS AND SOLDIERS OF THE FIFTH MINNESOTA VOL-UNTEER INFANTRY, BURIED AT FORT RIDGELY, MINNE-SOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in Monument at the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended too. in the erection of a monument to the memory of the offi-

cers and soldiers of the fifth regiment, Minnesota volunteer infantry, buried in the cemetery at Fort Ridgely, Minnesota.

ed and paid for.

SEC. 2. That Thomas P. Gere, Wm. Pfaender and M. How to be erect. D. Flower are hereby appointed a committee to contract for said monument, and to draft a suitable superscription for the same. That when said monument is erected as herein provided for, the said committee shall certify that fact to the governor of the state, who shall thereupon issue his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to defray the expense of erecting such monument.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its

Act takes effect. passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXL.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY CERTAIN EX-SOLDIERS, MEMBERS OF COMPANY E, SECOND REGIMENT MINNESOTA INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS, FOR NINETEEN DAYS' SERVICE PRIOR TO MUSTERING INTO THE SER-VICE OF THE UNITED STATES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Co. E, 2nd Minn. regiment—nineteen days mili-

SECTION 1. That the sum of six hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the following named persons or their widows and orphans, for military service from the sixteenth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, to the fifth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, and who were on said last mentioned day mustered into the second regiment Minnesota infantry as company E thereof:

Captain, Asguin K. Skaro. Corporals, A. A. Stone, 1st Lieut. E. St. Julien Cox. Corporals, Edward Pasco, 2d Lieut. J. C. Donahower. Joseph Diehl, 1st Sergeant, A. E. Alden. Thomas Harney.